
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

      20 May 2021 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 
To elect a Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

5.  MINUTES  

Public Document Pack



 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

6.  MEASURES AND OBJECTIVES  

 
To consider measures and objectives for Q4 for Children’s Services. 
(Pages 7 - 22) 
 

7.  RISK REGISTER  

 
To consider the service risk register as at Q4. 
(Pages 23 - 26) 
 

8.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). These factors in his view outweigh 
the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 
 

9.  SHORT BREAKS REVIEW  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture. 
(Pages 27 - 34) 
 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To note the scrutiny forward work programme. 
(Pages 35 - 36) 
 
 
 



Health and Care Committee – 10 March 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Jenner (Chair), J Gibson-Watt, S McNicholas, L Rijnenberg, 
K M Roberts-Jones, A Williams and J M Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor M C Alexander 
 
Officers: Dylan Owen, Head of Commissioning 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S Hayes and D 
Rowlands. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2021 
 
Outcomes: 

 The minutes were amended to reflect that when options for 
alternatives to the Welshpool Day Centre are developed, these 
should be considered by scrutiny 

 
 

5.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

6.  VALUING RESIDENTIAL CARE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

5



Health and Care Committee – 10 March 2021 
 

Discussion: 

 The Portfolio Holder explained the need for the review and the aim to 
achieve a stable care market 

 There were fewer earlier admissions to residential care but those being 
admitted were older or had more complex needs 

 Powys had received negative media reports last year as paying the lowest 
for places in residential care homes across Wales 

 The proposals would drive quality and ensure appropriate recompense 

 It will also emphasise that a career in care is valued which complements 
other initiatives such as the Powys Health Academy 

 The Head of Commissioning provided a detailed presentation on the 
methodology used to assess care home costs and the results obtained 

 The review had applied to 18 homes in the private sector but not to those 
homes subject to a separate contract with Shaw 

 Uplifts had not been provided in recent years and whilst value for money 
had been obtained, the value of care had not been recognised 

 The Authority has worked on the basis of 95% occupancy in the past but, 
in line with Welsh Government requirements, will now work on the basis of 
90% occupancy through the remainder of the pandemic until reverting to 
95% occupancy when business as usual resumes. 

 Actual occupancy through the pandemic has been between 70% and 80% 
with the Welsh Government Hardship Fund providing financial support to 
bridge the gap 

 The Committee asked if occupancy rates were likely to fall further after the 
pandemic – the Welsh Government is predicting a slow increase in 
demand for care homes.  Providers are already concerned about their 
sustainability in the short term.  The Welsh Government Hardship Fund 
has been extended for a further 6 months – this contributes £50 per 
resident per week to a home.  If there is lower than 90% occupancy 
compared to the levels for 2019/20, the Welsh Government is paying for 
those voids.  In the longer term with increased use of technology and 
extra care housing, there may not be the demand for residential care 
homes.  Ideally that funding could be used to support people within their 
own communities.  There is concern that there could be 
[...]
need for 
Members to be aware of the costs and the value obtained 

 Providers are aware that additional payments are finite and will not 
continue after the pandemic.  The Head of Commissioning meets with 
providers on a weekly basis and confirmed that they are aware of the 
limitations of additional support 

 There is awareness that the care home market may reduce through less 
demand, but this needs to be managed to ensure genuine options are 
available. 

 Third party top up payments have been challenging and it is hoped that 
the proposals will avoid the need for any future top up payments. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The proposals were supported 

 The Chair and Portfolio Holder to discuss future scrutiny of day 
opportunities and respite care  

 A copy of the presentation to be circulated to Members for 
information 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The proposed work programme was noted. 

 
 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Ref Quarter quarter ending Year Objective Responsible Officer Completion Date

91 Q4 31/03/21 2020/21 Promote access to a range of Early Help services, which 

families can access preventing the need for statutory 

intervention. 

Karen Sharp 01/03/22

92 Q4 31/03/21 2020/21 Focus on early intervention and prevention ensuring 

access to the right support at the right time to keep 

families together, where possible and children safe; 

intervening at the earliest opportunity to ensure that 

Stephen Pearce 01/09/20

93 Q4 31/03/21 2020/21 ‘Work with’ children, young people and their families 

rather than ‘do to’, to co-produce plans which will bring 

about the changes children need as quickly as possible. 

Sharon Powell and Audrey 

Somerton-Edwards

01/12/20

94 Q4 31/03/21 2020/21 Provide and commission a flexible and affordable mix of 

high-quality placements for children who are looked 

after to meet the diverse range of their needs and 

circumstances, keeping children as 
[...]
n Powys

08/09/21 ACRF

24/09/21 Joint Working - Jamie Marchant (PtHB)

P
age 35

10



Health and Care Committee

04/11/21

16/12/21

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Measures and Objectives
	7 Risk REgister
	9 Short Breaks Review
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 26 May 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Jenner (Chair), J Gibson-Watt, S M Hayes, G Morgan, 
L Rijnenberg, L Roberts, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams, J M Williams 
and R Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor R Powell 
 
Officers: Jan Coles, Head of Children’s Services and Joanna Harris, Health and Social 
Care Change Manager, Start Well 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor S McNicholas. 
 
 
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 
County Councillor L Rijnenberg was elected Vice Chair for the ensuing 
year. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

5.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March 2021 
 
Outcome: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting as 
a correct record 

 
 

6.  MEASURES AND OBJECTIVES  

 
Documents: 

 Measures and Objectives at Q4 
 
Discussion: 



Health and Care Committee – 26 May 2021 
 

 The main area of concern was that 62% of statutory assessments had 
been completed on time against a target of 90%.  There were mitigating 
circumstances and the Committee was assured that the service was being 
delivered and every child had been visited. 

 Senior managers meet weekly  

 There is considerable focus on data provided 

 Demands have been random during the pandemic – during February 
2021, 47 assessments were opened, in March 2021, 103 assessments 
were opened.  The fluctuation in demand is creating a number of 
pressures 

 An increase in referrals had been expected as lockdown eased and other 
agencies began to operate as usual, including schools 

 Contacts at the Front Door had averaged between 400 and 500 – the 
most recent information reports that this has increased to 600. 

 A decision is made on these referrals within 24 hours or they are referred 
through for assessment. 

 The Committee were advised of significant issues with WCCIS – the 
online recording system for case files – and this was having a 
considerable, negative impact on work including the writing up and sign off 
of assessments.  The Head of Service reiterated that every child is being 
seen and their needs met, but the administrative function is causing 
considerable difficulties. 

 The pandemic has seen an increase in more complex issues.  Additional 
resources have been sourced including one additional decision maker and 
two social workers in the assessment team. 

 The issues raised are having an impact on the health and wellbeing of 
staff 

 The Committee asked if the increase in demand was a trend or a short 
term issue.  The Head of Service reported that performance against 
assessments had not improved over the last month.  There was an 
increase in demand, in children being taken into care and being included 
on the Child Protection Register. 

 The Portfolio Holder noted that prior to the pandemic, staff had support 
from other professionals which provided additional resilience.  This had 
not been available during the pandemic. 

 The Committee asked if there was sufficient management support in 
prioritizing issues to help alleviate the pressures on staff.  The Head of 
Service noted the pressures in peoples lives in addition to work and that 
challenges were being addressed.  A quarterly Road Show allowed all 
staff to ask questions of the Senior Management Team.  A number of 
other wellbeing measures were also in place including mindfulness 
sessions and a virtual tea shop and choir.  These have been welcomed by 
staff alongside other corporate support.  There had been no increase in 
the levels of long term sickness absence.  Management was addressing 
means by which staff could access offices and colleagues in a safe way to 
improve team resilience.  Duty Social Workers were now operating from 
an office and Assessment Teams were working from an office one day a 
week in appropriate ‘bubbles’. 

 Members requested a performance report in addition to the information 
they have been provided with 

 A weekly return of demand is provided to the Welsh Government with 
national trends being monitored 



Health and Care Committee – 26 May 2021 
 

 The Committee noted that statutory visits were not all completed within 
the time frame – many of these were one or two days outside the target.  
Visits can take place via Zoom, phone etc.  Of 799 statutory visits to 
children on the Child Protection Register, 734 were completed within the 
time frame and 65 outside.  Of the 65, 35 were one to two days over 
target. 

 The Chair questioned whether the regulator would accept the mitigation 
given to demonstrate that a quality service was being delivered despite 
the administrative difficulties – the Head of Service confirmed that this was 
the case, and that the Authority could be proud of the service being 
delivered.  The Portfolio Holder stated that quality was paramount and 
welcomed Members’ recognition of the difficulties being encountered. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 A performance report would be circulated to Members 
 
 

7.  RISK REGISTER  

 
Documents: 

 Children’s Services Risk Register 
 
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee was given a brief explanation of inherent and residual 
risks 

 Budget – the pressures were well known and what is funded and what is 
needed to be done is clear.  However, the risk is higher than anticipated 
due to the uncertainty of issues arising through the pandemic.  New ways 
of working have been introduced which will provide benefits to the client 
and efficiencies in the longer term.  However, the service continues to 
deal with legacy issues in the shorter term.  The service is demand led, 
and identified needs must be met. 

 WCCIS – this is the online system which manages all files and allows real 
time information to be shared, at an appropriate level, with those working 
with a particular child.  The child will also have access to these records in 
later life.  The system is vital to the running of the service and it is 
currently unreliable.  The Corporate Director is pursuing a remedy at the 
highest level.  WCCIS is a national system.  Its unreliability is proving to 
be the biggest contributing factor to low staff morale. 

 It was suggested that the service return to using the previous DRAIG 
system but this would not be practical.  DRAIG was no longer supported 
or updated. 

 In principle, WCCIS is a good system but it has been problematic since its 
first roll out.  It allows information to be updated by a worker without delay 
and should provide seamless access to information about a client and 
allow decisions to be taken at any time.  This is a serious risk to both Adult 
and Children’s Services and has been escalated to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 The Committee suggested that the regulator should be notified that the 
unreliability of the system is impacting on the delivery of the service.  



Health and Care Committee – 26 May 2021 
 

There is the added risk of a serious incident occurring if information is not 
readily available. 

 The Corporate Director would be asked for a progress report and what 
mitigation is being put in place 

 As this is a national system, it was suggested that the WLGA could be 
asked for assistance 

 
Outcomes: 

 The risk register was noted 

 The Corporate Director would be asked for an update on WCCIS and 
clarification of the escalation process 

 
 

8.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

9.  SHORT BREAKS REVIEW  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder 
 
Discussion: 

 There was some concern that the issue had not been considered by 
scrutiny until now – this was due to the pandemic and the need to 
introduce new ways of working and respond to the needs of children.  The 
report intended to formalize this work 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted  
 
 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Work Programme 
 
Discussion: 

 Members would welcome the return of working groups – this would be 
subject to discussion with the Corporate Director as the service returned 
to business as usual 

 The Chair invited Members to indicate by email which of the two groups 
they prefer 

 Members suggested the following topics for future consideration: 
o The Warden Service – an update following transformation 
o Quality – how to measure quality 
o Reintroduction of Laming Visits 



Health and Care Committee – 26 May 2021 
 

o Post 16 accommodation 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair would write to the Corporate Director highlighting the 
Committee’s concerns regarding WCCIS and suggested items for the 
forward work programme 

 
 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 


